



## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

S. CHRISTOPHER NEY, :  
:   
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant : C.A. No. 247, 2025  
:   
v. : Appeal from the Superior Court  
: of the State of Delaware  
3i GROUP PLC and 3i CORPORATION, : C.A. No: N24C-08-357-PAW  
(CCLD) : (Winston, J.)  
Defendants-Below/ Appellee :

## (CORRECTED)

APPELLANT S. CHRISTOPHER NEY'S OPENING BRIEF

HEYMAN ENERIO  
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP  
Samuel T. Hirzel, II (# 4415)  
Brendan Patrick McDonnell (# 7086)  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 472-7300  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant*  
*S. Christopher Ney*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A.    The Facts Underlying the Delaware Litigation .....	6
B.    Procedural History.....	8
1.    The Texas Action .....	8
2.    The Superior Court’s Opinion on 3i’s Motion to Dismiss .....	9
i.    Statute of Limitations.....	9
ii.    The Transaction Agreements .....	10
iii.    Ney’s Quasi-Contract Claims .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    NEY’S CLAIMS ARE TIMELY.....	12
A.    Question Presented .....	12
B.    Scope of Review.....	12
C.    Merits of Argument .....	12
II.    THE TRANSACTION AGREEMENTS DO NOT BAR NEY’S CLAIMS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	17
A.    Question Presented .....	17
B.    Scope of Review.....	17
C.    Merits of Argument .....	17
1.    Ney is Not Collaterally Estopped From Arguing the Transaction Agreements Do Not Apply .....	17

2. The Transaction Agreements are Outside of the Pleadings and Should Not Have Been Considered on the Motion to Dismiss .....	20
<b>III. DISMISSAL OF NEY'S QUASI-CONTRACT CLAIMS PRIOR TO DISCOVERY WAS PREMATURE .....</b>	<b>25</b>
A. Question Presented .....	25
B. Scope of Review .....	25
C. Merits of Argument .....	25
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>

Memorandum Opinion, dated May 20, 2025 (Trans ID 76310140).....Exhibit A

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **Cases**

<i>Black Horse Cap., LP v. Xstelos Hldgs., Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014).....	26
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Delaware) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.,</i> 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....	25
<i>Cytotherapyx, Inc. v. Castle Creek Biosciences, Inc.,</i> 2024 WL 4503220 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2024).....	26
<i>Degnars v. Kimmel, Weiss &amp; Carter,</i> 1996 WL 527311 (Del. Super. June 21, 1996).....	22
<i>Deputy v. Roy,</i> 2003 WL 367827 (Del. Super. Feb. 20, 2003) .....	21
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Allergan, W.C.,</i> 2019 WL 5588876 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2019).....	23
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.,</i> 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	20
<i>Gosnell v. Whetsel,</i> 198 A.2d 924 (Del. 1964).....	13
<i>Gutheim v. Viacom, Inc.,</i> 2000 WL 1211511 (Del. Super. June 30, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 2000 WL 1780778 (Del. Nov. 27, 2000).....	22
<i>Highland Capital Management, L.P. v. T.C. Group, LLC,</i> 2006 WL 2128677 (Del. Super. July 27, 2006) .....	21, 22
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC,</i> 2012 WL 1415930 (Del. Super. Apr. 18, 2012).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Student Funding Group, LLC,</i> 2015 WL 351979 (Del. Super. Jan. 26, 2015).....	20, 21, 22

<i>Kuhn Construction, Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.,</i> 2010 WL 779992 (Del. Mar. 8, 2010).....	17, 25
<i>Laguelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 2699880 (Del. Super. June 11, 2014).....	13
<i>Lord v. Souder,</i> 748 A.2d 393 (Del. 2000).....	25
<i>Neurvana Med., LLC v. Balt USA, LLC,</i> 2020 WL 949917 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2020).....	26
<i>Ney v. 3i Group PLC,</i> 2021 WL 8082324 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2023 WL 6121774 (5th Cir. Sept. 19, 2023) .....	2, 8
<i>Ney v. 3i Group PLC,</i> 2021 WL 8082411 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021) .....	8, 9, 18, 19
<i>Ney v. 3i Group PLC,</i> 2023 WL 6121774 (5th Cir. Sept. 19, 2023) .....	9, 13, 18
<i>Noble Capital Fund Management, LLC v. US Capital Global Investment Management LLC,</i> 2023 WL 4118570 (W.D. Tex. June 22, 2023) .....	19
<i>Orman v. Cullman,</i> 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	23, 24
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp,</i> 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	17, 25
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City School Bd.,</i> 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Price Auto. Group v. Danneman,</i> 2002 WL 31260007 (Del. Super. Sept. 25, 2002).....	22
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps. 'Ret. Syst.,</i> 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013).....	17
<i>Reid v. Spazio,</i> 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009).....	12, 13, 14, 15

<i>Rogers v. iTy Labs Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 985536 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	13
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Schultz v. Delaware Trust Co.</i> , 360 A.2d 576 (Del. Super. 1976) .....	22
<i>Totta v. CCSB Financial Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4892218 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2021) .....	20
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Newsmax Media, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2208580 (Del. Super. June 16, 2022).....	20
<i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assoc., L.L.C.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996).....	21
<i>Vari v. Food Fair Stores, New Castle, Inc.</i> , 205 A.2d 529 (Del. 1964).....	13
<i>Wind Point Partners VII-A, L.P. v. Insight Equity A.P. X Co., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5054791 (Del. Super. Aug. 17, 2020) .....	13

## **Statutes**

10 Del. C. § 8118.....	5, 12
10 Del. C. § 8118(a) .....	12, 13

## **Rules**

Rule 12(b)(3) .....	8
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	19, 20
